Public Document Pack

West Devon Development
Management and Licensing

Committee ol
Council

Title: Ag enda

Date: Tuesday, 12th December, 2023

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Clir Cheadle

Vice Chairman Clir Southcott

Members: Clir Cunningham Clir Mann
Clir Guthrie Clir Moody
Clir Jory Clir Mott
Clir Leech Cllir Wakeham
Interests - Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any

Declaration and | disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
Restriction on register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
Participation: item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee Kathy Hoare - Democratic Services Specialist
administrator:




(a)

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be
considered at this meeting;

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if

any).

Confirmation of Minutes

For Meetings held on 31 October2023 and 21 November 2023,
and the Licensing Sub Committee Meeting 24 October2023

Planning Applications

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary
information relating to any of the planning applications on the
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant
Reference number:
https://apps.westdevon.gov.uk//PlanningSearchMVC/

1769/23/FUL

Uphill, Yelverton Ward: Buckland Monachorum

Use of walled garden for weddings, workshops & food events,
construction of four ancillary buildings within the walled garden,
use of part of adjacent barn for wedding ceremonies &
construction of external staircase to barn (part retrospective)
(resubmission of 2992/22/FUL)

Planning Appeals Update

Update on Undetermined Major Applications

Page No

1-12
13-32
33-34
35 -36


https://apps.westdevon.gov.uk/PlanningSearchMVC/

Agenda ltem 4

Minutes of a meeting of the WEST DEVON DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT &
LICENSING COMMITTEE held on TUESDAY the 31st day of October 2023 at
10.00am in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILWORTHY PARK

Present ClIr R Cheadle — Chairman
ClIr T Southcott — Vice-Chairman

Clir A Cunningham Clir N Jory

Clir M Ewings Clir U Mann

Clir S Guthrie Clir J Moody
Clir P Kimber Clr S Wakeham

Head of Development Management (JH)

Senior Planning Officer (PW)

Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services (DF) (Via MS Teams)
Senior Democratic Services Officer (KH)

*DM&L.22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Clir C Mott for who Clir P Kimber
substituted and ClIr T Leech for who Clir M Ewings substituted.

*DM&L.23 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

*DM&L.24 URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business brought forward to this meeting.

*DM&L.25 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The minutes from the Committee meeting held on 3 October 2023 were
approved as a true and correct record.

*DM&L.26 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER
AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS
The Committee proceeded to consider the reports that had been
prepared by the relevant Planning Officer on the following applications
and considered also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils
together with other representations received, which were listed within
the presented agenda report and summarised below:

(@) Application No. 0466/23/FUL Ward: Exbourne
Site Address: Westacre, Sampford Courtenay EX20 2SE

Development: Erection of farm shop with on site parking and
landscaping.

Page 1



Recommendation: Refusal

Key issues for Committee consideration:
e Principle of development/sustaina
[...]
y. He said if they
don’t do that then it sends out mixed messages.

The Head of Legal reminded Members to have a regard to the
planning polices when making a decision and gave advice about how
the Committee should approach the interpretation of the relevant
policies.

One Member felt the applicant had done all they could to comply with
the JLP and quoted from the JLP saying it would help a circular
regenerative economy. Another commented that they would not expect
a sustainable location policy to be linked with a farm shop. Another
said people would have a reason to use their bicycle to do a short
journey to the farm shop from one of the local villages, hence
increasing the sustainability.

In summing up, the Committee felt that the application met policies
SPT 1 and Dev 15.

Committee Decision: Conditional Consent. The Head of
Development Management be authorised to grant
approval subject to conditions to be determined in
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-

Chairman of the Development Management and
Licensing Committee, such conditions to include a
condition on drainage.

(b) Application No. 13I:_I)8ézg3éF§L Ward: Tavistock North



*DMé&L.27

*DMé&L.28

Site Address: The Kiosk, Bus Station, 20 Plymouth Road,
Tavistock PL19 8AY

Development: Conversion of existing offices into three flats
with associated courtyard area and soft landscaping to front

Recommendation: Conditional approval subject to
completion of Unilateral Undertaking to secure Tamar EMS
mitigation

The Head of Development explained that the application had come
back to Committee for Members to reconfirm their decision made at its
last meeting (Min DM&L19 refer). After

the last Committee meeting it was noticed that the address of the
proposed development was incorrect. It referred to both The kiosk,
Bus Station and 20 Plymouth Road. It has now been corrected to 20
Plymouth Road by the applicant. The application had then been
re-advertised in the local press.

It has then been also noticed that the proposed Flat 2 was not fully
included within the red line on the plans. This was corrected and was
Re-advertised in the local press. Also, following an error in the
description of the Applicant on the application form, the Applicant had
written formally to correct it.

The Head of Development Management confirmed that nothing had
changed in items of the material considerations of the application.

Committee decision: The Committee confirmed its decision
to grant conditional approval as set out at Min DM&L 19

PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE

The Head of Development Management took Members through two
Appeal decisions. 1047/22/FUL, construction of a 3-to-4-bedroom
house at Station Road, Bere Alston. The application was refused. The
Inspector noted and agreed with the reasons for refusal, however he
did not consider the cottage to be a non-designated heritage asset and
felt the Council had not given enough information to demonstrate that
it was. She said she would be looking at whether a list of non-
designated heritage assets should be drawn up moving forward. The
second appeal was 3072/22/HHO, a householder application for a
storage enclosure in the back garden. The back garden was located
over the West Devon World Heritage Site. The application was refused
for this reason and the Inspector agreed with the decision.

UPDATE ON UNDETERMINED MAJOR APPLICATIONS
There were no questions on this item.

(The Meeting ended at 11.20am)

Page 4



Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the WEST DEVON DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT &
LICENSING COMMITTEE held on TUESDAY the 21st day of November 2023 at
10.00am in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILWORTHY PARK

*DMé&L.29

*DM&L.30

*DMé&L.31

*DMé&L .32

*DM&L.33

Present ClIr R Cheadle — Chairman
ClIr T Southcott — Vice-Chairman

Clir A Cunningham Clir N Jory

Clir M Ewings Clir U Mann
Clir S Guthrie Clir J Moody
Clir P Kimber Clr S Wakeham

Head of Development Management (JH)

Senior Planning Officers (HE and DS)

Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services (DF)
Senior Democratic Services Officer (KH)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from ClIr Leech and ClIr Mott for who Clir
Kimber substituted.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business brought forward to this meeting.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

The minutes from the Committee meeting held on 31 October 2023
were deferred as a Member felt they did not reflect why the Committee
went against the Officer recommendation on application 0466/23/FUL.
They will be amended and brought back to the next Committee
meeting.

PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER
AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS

The Committee proceeded to consider the reports and presentations
that had been prepared by the relevant Planning Officers on the
following applications and also considered the comments of the Parish
Councils together with other representations received, which were
listed within the presented agenda report and summarised below:

(@) Application No. 0604/23/FUL Ward: Bridestowe

Site Address: Land at SX 460 975, Metherell Cross, Patchacott
Page 7



Development: Construction of a temporary agricultural
workers supervisory dwelling (resubmission of 2874/22/0OPA)

Recommendation: Conditional Approval

Conditions

Time limit

Accord with plans
Agricultural tie
Temporary 3 year period
PD limitations

No external lighting
Details of elevations
Landscaping Scheme

ONOORWNE

Key issues for Committee consideration:
e Development in the countryside, landscape impact and
agricultural need.

The Planning Officer gave a presentation to the Committee
Members.

A Member raised the lack of details in the type of building proposed
in the application. The Planning Officer agreed it was unusual but
to bear in mind from the applicant’s point of view, that they may be
looking to purchase an existing building being used elsewhere.
They could not guarantee purchasing that building until they had
planning permission granted. He added that conditions could be
added should Members grant permission.

Another Member asked about what would happen at the end of the
3 years of a temporary permission. The Planning Officer indicated
that the need for a permanent dwelling would have to be proven or
further years as atemporary dwelling may be considered if sufficient
evidence was not available at the end of 3 years.

It would be necessary to show the business was viable, with full
financial records of the business operation. The Planning Officer
confirmed that the building would be of a modular portacabin
structure.

Members requested an additional condition of drainage.

A Member asked for clarity on policy TTV26 and the agricultural
appraisal related to the need for the dwelling. Queries were raised
about the fact that the Parish Council had raised a point that it was
not a dairy herd and therefore there was not a need for 24 hour
presence on site. It was confirmed that the appraisal covered alll
animal husbandry and confirmed there was a need for 24 hour
presence on site. The conclusion was also based on the
construction and occupation of the second agricultural building
recently granted permission (0593/23/FUL).

As a registered speaker, Mr Heywood, the agent for the applicant

confirmed it would be a timber clad modular building. He stated

there would be 80 calves in the new calf building at any one time,

with 300 calves goirg_through in a year. He stated that the future
ol iag inay



occupiers of the proposed temporary accommodation would reduce
other elements in their working lives to allow them to push the
business forward, after being challenged that the proposed
occupiers have other full-time jobs.

A statement read out on behalf of Beaworthy Parish Council stated
that the future occupants are in full time employment but not in
farming and lived a couple of miles from the site at Patchacott.

The Planning Officer commented on the fact that itis for the farming
enterprise to decide who is a suitable person to reside on site in the
property. It could be a stockman brought in for the first three years

as the business is establishing.

In debate a Member felt there was a lot of detail missing within the
application. They also had concerns on the site levels and drainage.
The proposed accommodation would be downhill from the
agricultural buildings and could have run off from the other buildings
on site.

Committee Decision: Conditional Approval, subject to the
addition of conditions relating to;
e Construction and design details
Climate change measures
Surface and foul drainage details
Levels

These conditions to be agreed by the Head of Development
Management; the Chair and Vice Chair of the Development
Management and Licensing Committee.

(b) Application No. 2110/23/FUL Ward: Bridestowe
Site Address: Wooda Farm, Lewdown EX20 4PL

Development: Proposed roof over replacement slurry store
(resubmission of 1621/23/FUL)

Recommendation: Conditional Approval

The Planning Officer explained that this application was brought

to Committee due to it being an application of a West Devon
Councillor. The application was to comply with the Government’s
Clean Air Strategy 2019, which requires all digestive stores in England
to have a cover by 2027.

Conditions:
1. Time
2. Plans

3. Planting Page 9



*DMé&L.34

*DMé&L.35

4. Drainage

Key issues for consideration:
e Principle of development, design/landscape, neighbouring
amenity, highways, drainage and low carbon development.

A Member stated it was a development that met the need in the

countryside.
There was no debate on the application.

Committee decision: Conditional Approval

PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE

The Head of Development Management took Members through an
appeal that was upheld on a tree application at Castle Road,
Okehampton. The application to reduce the crown height by 0.5m was
originally refused, however the appeal was upheld and conditionally
approved as the Inspector felt it did not impact the character and
appearance of the area.

UPDATE ON UNDETERMINED MAJOR APPLICATIONS

The Head of Planning made comment on the application at the wool
grading centre at North Tawton. This application has been ongoing
since 2019. She explained that the application did not propose any
affordable housing and there was an outstanding objection from the
Environment Agency. The LPA would look to discuss withdrawal of the
application with the applicant.

(The Meeting ended at 11.00am)

Chairman

Page 10



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON TUESDAY 24 OCTOBER 2023

Present: Clr R Cheadle (Sub-Committee Member)
Clir A Cunningham (Sub-Committee Member)
Clir N Jory (Sub-Committee Member)
Clir T Leech (Sub-Committee Member)
Clir T Southcott (Sub-Committee Member)

Alan Parr, Solicitor (via MS Teams)
Naomi Stacey, SpecialistLicensing
Kathy Hoare, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Harry Lionis, Licensing Officer
Also in attendance:

Clirs Dexter, West, Squire and Viney

*SC1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
It was RESOLVED that Clir Cheadle be appointed Chairman for the

duration of the Sub-Committee meeting.

*LSC 2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
On behalf of the Sub-Committee, a personal interest was declared by
Clir Cheadle on agenda item 5 (Minute *LSC 4 below refers) by virtue
of the applicant being a fellow Member of West Devon Borough
Council. All Members remained in the meeting during the debate and
vote thereon.

*LSC 3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
It was RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items of business as the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Actis involved.

*LSC 4 TO DETERMINE WHETHER TO GRANT A HACKNEY CARRIAGE
AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE
The Licensing Officer introduced the exempt report and set out the
reasons for the Sub-Committee being required to determine this
application.

Page 11



Following a brief discussion, the Committee RESOLVED to grant the
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence in accordance with
the published exempt agenda report.

*L.SC5 TO DETERMINE WHETHER TO GRANT A HACKNEY CARRIAGE
AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE
The Licensing Officer introduced the exempt report and set out the
reasons for the Sub-Committee being required to determine this
application.

Due to some of the paperwork not being completed correctly by the

applicant, the Committee RESOLVED to defer a decision on this
application to a future date, to be arranged.

(The meeting closed at 4.30pm)

Chairman

Page 12



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

Case Officer: Belle Richer-Hill
Buckland Monachorum

Application No: 1769/23/FUL

Agenda Item 5a

Parish: Buckland Monachorum Ward:

Agent/Applicant: Applicant:
Emily Robinson - Atticus Planning Uphill Farm Events
Limited Uphill
PO Box 247 Plymouth
Tavistock PL20 6DF
PL19 1FJ
Site Address: Uphill, Yelverton, PL20 6DF
Uphill Sowton
TraCks ol eia e

\

2y

Development: Use of walled garden for weddings, workshops & food events,
construction of four ancillary buildings within the walled garden, use of part of adjacent
barn for wedding ceremonies & construction of external staircase to barn (part
retrospective) (resubmission of 2992/22/FUL)

Reason item is being put before Committee
Head of DM has requested that this application be considered by the Development
Management and Licensing Committee because it has a number of significant material

planning considerations.

Recommendation: Conditional Approval

Page 13



Conditions:
1. Standard time limit

2. Accord with plans

3. Use (weddings, workshops & food events)

4. Walled garden (catering)

5. Tied to Listed Building

6. Number of events

7. Time of events — to protect the barn owls and amenity of neighbours
8. Number of guests

9. Sustainable travel plan

10. Lighting plan

11. Noise management plan

12. Amplified music

13. Ecological appraisal

14. Existing nesting site (prior to commencement)

15. New nesting site (prior to commencement)

16. Barn owl monitoring

17. Remove when no longer required

Informatives:
1. Proactive
2. Responsibility for compliance
3. Protected species

Key issues for consideration:
Location (countryside), Heritage (Listed Building), Landscape, Ecology (barn owl), and
Amenity (noise and lighting)

Site Description:

The site is a curtilage listed walled garden of approximately 1 acre enclosed by a stone
boundary wall (approximately 2.5 metres in height) with central double timber entrance gates
to the east elevation and part of the curtilage listed threshing barn that forms part of the Grade
[I* Listed ‘Uphill’ (list entry number 1105490).

The site is located within the Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, Devon
Landscape Character Area 2D Moorland edge slopes, and Plymouth Sound and Estuaries
Special Area of Conservation 12.3km buffer. The site is also in proximity of the Dartmoor
National Park boundary, multiple Tree Preservation Orders including Reference S73, and
Grade Il Listed Building ‘Sowton Farmhouse’ (List Entry Number: 1105489) and Grade Il Listed
Building ‘Outbuilding Approximately 10 Metres To South-West Of Sowton’ (List Entry Number:
1163329).

The Proposal:

The applicant seeks permission for the use of the barn and the walled garden for up to 55
commercial events per year (weddings, workshops & food events) for up to 120 guests. The
applicant seeks permission to retain 3x unauthorised timber structures (prep kitchen, kitchen,
and toilet). The applicant seeks permission for the erection of 1x glass house. The applicant
seeks retrospective permission for alterations to the barn’s flooring, steps, and glazed
balustrade. The applicant also seeks the use of the adjacent field for parking.

Page 14



Associated application 1770/23/LBC (for matters relating to the barn)
Consultations:
e Buc
[...]
 development proposal can be considered sustainable. Growth is
directed to the main towns in the first instance, to promote self-containment in order to
support new growth and to support existing services. Paragraph 5.5 of the supporting text

Page 18



explains that development ‘outside built up areas’ will be considered in relation to JLP Policy
TTV26 ‘Development in the countryside’.

JLP Policy TTV26 ‘Development in the Countryside’ seeks to protect the role and character
of the countryside. Paragraph 5.169 of the supporting text provides reasoned justification for
TTV26 in general and explains how the policy works in conjunction with TTV1 and the
settlement hierarchy. This accords with the wider spatial strategy for meeting housing and
employment needs in the policy area and seeks to direct the vast majority of development
towards the named sustainable settlements identified in Paragraphs 5.8-5.10.

The policy is divided into two different sets of policy requirements: part one (TTV26(1)) that
applies to development proposals considered to be in isolated locations; and part two
(TTV26(2)) that applies to all development proposals that are considered to be in countryside
location.

In this regard, the LPA is applying the Bramshill Ruling in considering whether or not the site
should be judged to be isolated (City & Country Bramshill Limited v SOSHCLG, Hart District
Council, Historic England, & The National Trust for Places of Historic Interest or Natural
Beauty, 2020). This judgement superseded the Braintree Ruling, which had previously
applied a more literal understanding of the term ‘isolated’, stating that a proposal site would
need to be ‘far away from people, places or thing’ to be considered isolated. Whether a
proposed site is or is not "isolated" in this sense is a matter of fact and planning judgment for
the decision-maker in the particular circumstances of the case in hand” (paragraph 10 of the
ruling).

In this case, the site in question is in the vic
[...]
these measures are considered to constitute public benefits
of sufficient weight to outweigh the harm identified. On balance, the proposal is considered to
accord with the provisions of DEV20 and DEV21.

Landscape:
The site is located within a sensitive landscape setting within the Tamar Valley Area of

Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) which is afforded the highest statutory landscape
protection in relation to the conservation and enhancement of landscape and scenic beauty.
JLP Policy DEV25 ‘Nationally protected landscapes’ requires that proposals ‘conserve and
enhance the natural beauty of the protected landscape with particular reference to their
special qualities and distinctive characteristics or valued attributes’. This is further reflected in
JLP Policy DEV23 ‘Landscape Character’ which sets out that development proposals must
‘conserve and enhance landscape, townscape and seascape character and scenic and visual
quality, avoiding significant and adverse landscape or visual impacts’. The site is also in
proximity of the Dartmoor National Park boundary.

Following the lighting strategy and noise management plan, the Tamar Valley AONB Team
have not objected provided that these are secured by condition to avoid detriment to the
relative tranquillity of the designated landscape. No response has been received from
Dartmoor National Park. Amenity is discussed in the relevant section of this report, for
brevity, the Environmental Health Team consider this to be controllable to an acceptable
level, subject to conditions. It is therefore considered that the impact on the levels of
tranquillity could be managed.

The proposed structures are considered to be generally consistent with the current condition
of the site and largely sit below the height of the wall. The proposed parking area in the
adjoining field is to be an informal arrangement without demarcation of the field or permanent
interventions. A planting scheme has also been submitted offering enhancement to th

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on 

Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 at 10.00 am at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Cheadle 
Vice Chairman Cllr Southcott 

 
Cllr Cunningham Cllr Guthrie 
Cllr Kimber ( As Substitute) Cllr Mann 
Cllr Moody Cllr Mott 
Cllr Wakeham  
 
In attendance:  
  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Head of  Development Management  
Senior Democratic Services Support Officer  
Senior Environmental Health Officer  
Senior Planning Officer  
 

36. Apologies for Absence  
*DM&L.36  

  Apologies were received from Cllr Leech and Cllr Jory for who Cllr 
Kimber substituted 

 
 

37. Declarations of Interest  
*DM&L.37  
 There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

38. Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
*DM&L.38  
  There was no urgent business brought forward to this meeting. 
 
 



39. Confirmation of Minutes  
*DM&L.39  
The updated minutes from the Committee meeting held on 31 October 
2023, the minutes from the Committee meeting held on 21 November 
and the minutes from the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 
24 October were agreed as a true and correct record. 
 
 

40. Planning Applications  
*DM&L.40  
The Committee proceeded to consider the report and presentation that 
had been prepared by the relevant Planning Officer on the following 
application and also considered the comments of the Parish Councils 
together with other representations received, which were listed within 
the presented agenda report and summarised below: 
 
 
 

(a) Application No 1769 /23/FUL       
Ward: Buckland Monachorum  Site Address: Uphill, 

Yelverton PL20 6DF 
 
Development: Use of walled garden for weddings, workshops 
& food events, construction of four ancillary buildings within  
the walled garden, use of part of adjacent barn for wedding 
ceremonies & construction of external staircase to barn (part  
retrospective) (resubmission of 2992/22/FUL) 
   
 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval 
 
Conditions 
1. Standard time limit 
2. Accord with plans 
3. Use (weddings, workshops & food events) 
4. Walled garden (catering) 
5. Tie to Listed Building 
6. Number of events 
7. Time of events – to protect the barn owls and amenity of 

neighbours  
8. Number of guests 
9. Sustainable travel plan 
10. Lighting plan 
11. Noise management plan 
12. Amplified music 
13. Ecological appraisal  
14. Existing nesting site (prior to commencement) 
15. New nesting site (prior to commencement) 
16. Barn owl monitoring 
17. Remove when no longer required 
                           
 
 



Key issues for Committee consideration: 
• Locality (countryside) 
• Heritage (Listed Building) 
• Landscape 
• Ecology (barn owl) 
• Amenity (noise and lighting) 
• Highways and access 
 
                     
The Planning Officer gave a presentation to the Members on the  
application.  
 
The business plan submitted showed up to 15 courses per calendar 
year. Up to 10 Day/evening events per calendar year, up to 20 small 
events/elopement weddings per year and up to 10 late finish events 
per calendar year. 16 letters of representation were received in  
support and 16 against the application. 
 
In response to a Member question the Planning Officer stated that the 
associated Listed Building application was not being heard at 
Committee as it related to minor works to the barn and no objections 
had been received. It was confirmed that the glass house would also 
be used as a gardening space. 
 
The Environmental Health Officer stated that the noise heard from the 
boundary of the site would be ambient and blend into the background. 
She stated that it would be for the owner to demonstrate they are 
complying with the noise levels.  
A noise management plan had been received from the applicant. A 
noise limiter was to be used to cut back any music being played too 
loudly. If the noise levels were too high and complaints received, it 
would be dealt with by Environmental Health Officer and in some 
circumstances a Noise Abatement Notice could be considered.  
She said those to the south of the site would be less likely to hear 
noise as most of the winds are from the south or southwest.  
She said measurements are not taken for any particular planning 
applications, however, they are aware that most noise in the 
countryside is recorded at around 25 decibels. 
 
The Planning Officer explained that sound proofing in the barn along 
with provision of a new barn owl box, monitoring and a guest exclusion 
zone meant the barn owl currently living in the barn would be 
protected.  
 
In terms of heritage assets, there is a phased schedule of repairs to 
the buildings.  
With regard to Policy TTV26, Development in the Countryside, the 
Planning Officer explained whilst the policy would not wholly support 
the proposal, there were heritage and economic benefits, which 
weighed in favour of the proposal. 
 
 
 



Speakers 
Murray Ross - Objector  
Christopher Hayes – Supporter/Applicant    
                            
Mr Ross spoke on behalf of a neighbouring resident. He stated that the 
site had been operating for almost 24 months as a wedding venue 
without planning permission and had demonstrated to have had  
an impact on residential amenity by way of noise and disturbance.  
He stated the residents were unable to sit in their gardens during 
events at the site due to the noise. The residents had commissioned 
their own noise assessment which had been submitted to the Council. 
He made comment to the traffic impact stating the nearest bus stop 
was ¾ mile away, with the last bus to Plymouth leaving at 10pm. 
Guests using the bus would need to leave and walk a dark unlit county 
lane with no footway. He stated the venue was in an unsustainable 
countryside location within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, 
where tranquillity and dark skies are to be protected. 
 
The applicant stated he had been running the venue for three years, 
holding up to 7 events each year.  
At pre-application, a Planning Officer, Police Licencing Officer, 
Environmental Health Officer and Heritage Specialist were present and 
all were consulted throughout the process of the application.  
 
There would be 20 events with provision of amplified music, 10.00- 
midnight and 10.00- 22.00 hours. Not all would be weddings, some 
would be feasting nights with long tables and feasting platters. 
 
A system would be installed to give the applicant full control over the 
music being played at the events.  
Local amenity had been at the forefront of considerations when 
starting the application process and feedback was sought on 
improvements.  
This resulted in not allowing certain types of music and putting up 
more signage to ensure guests found the venue.  
This led to the nearest neighbour to the site being at the meeting in 
support of the application.  
 
As a young family they prided themselves in using locally produced 
produce.  
Staff employed were all from the local area.  
 
One Member asked if there were plans for solar panels or electric 
charging points in the future.  
The applicant responded by saying the cost of charging points and the 
lack of 3 phase electricity locally meant they weren’t looking to install 
any immediately.  
The barn would be the only suitable source for installing solar panels 
and given the listed status of the barn, there may be conflicting issues.  
 
The applicant confirmed that the larger events would run between May 
to September.  
 



He stated a zonal system is a targeted speaker system and sits above 
the dance floor within a marquee.  
He stated that they would be employing staff on an all year round 
basis. 
He would be getting the sound equipment built once the application 
was given consent.  
He commented that he was a qualified noise assessor at work with HSE 
and he would be dealing with any complaints through a complaints log. 
Liaising with Environmental Health he would respond to any 
complaints. 
 
The Development Management and Licensing Committee had most of 
their issues addressed during the questioning of the presenters and as 
such there was very little debate.  
 
 
Committee Decision:  Conditional Consent in line with the 

Officer’s recommendation- Conditions as 
set out in the Planning Officer’s report 

 
 

41. Planning Appeals Update  
*DM&L.41      
The Head of Development Management took Members through the 
appeals that had been given decisions. Application 2391/22/HHO, a 
householder application for a rear extension at Southmoor, Thorndon 
Cross, with officer recommendation for refusal was upheld on appeal 
by the Inspector. 
The Planning Officer had refused due to the effect on the character and 
appearance of the host building, the rural location and also due to the 
site being close to the Dartmoor National Park. The Inspector had 
concluded the only views of the extension would be from some 
distance away and didn’t feel the primacy of the host dwelling would 
be diminished. A Member felt the Inspectors decision should be 
questioned. The original application was refused due to size and scale. 
An application was presented for a smaller extension with this extra 
extension being proposed. The Parish Council had felt the 
Neighbourhood Plan had not been considered. 
 
The Inspector agreed with the decision on Application 3844/22/FUL at 
Exbourne for the refusal of three dwellings. He felt the bulk and 
massing of the development would create a mass of development 
where there was none currently. It would also have a harmful effect on 
an oak tree with a tree preservation order on it. 
 
Application 4242/21/FUL for a five-bedroom house in Highampton was 
dismissed on Appeal. It was submitted as being of outstanding 
architectural value under para. 80 (5) of the NPPF, being an unusual 
design with a fish hatchery under the building.  
 
Application 1183/23/HHO for an extension to a converted barn at 2 
Fowley Barns, Okehampton was upheld on appeal. The Inspector felt 



the extension would have a neutral effect on the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area.  
 
 

42. Update on Undetermined Major Applications  
*DM&L.42     

The Head of Planning stated that the applicant for application 
2915/19/FUL, The Wool Grading Centre at North Tawton, was trying to 
resolve a flooding issue. The Planning Officer overseeing the case has 
given them until Christmas to submit additional information. If this is 
not received the Officer would be looking for a recommendation for 
refusal.    
 
Regarding application 4004/21/FUL, Former Hazeldon Preparatory 
School, Tavistock, information was awaited from the applicant by the 
Heritage Officer for works on Hazeldon House. He had been in 
conversation with the architect and plans are expected to be provided 
on the back of that conversation. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 11.25 am 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


